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SUBDIVISION REVIEW SHEET
CASE NO.: C8-2014-0153.0A ZAP DATE: August 4, 2015

SUBDIVISION NAME: Restoration Subdivision

AREA: 4.5] acres LOTS: 1
APPLICANT: Restoration Temple of Deliverance AGENT: I.T. Gonzalez Engineers
Ministries (Pastor John Horne) (Bill Graham)

ADDRESS OF SUBDIVISION: 6301 Moonglow Dr

GRIDS: MP24 COUNTY: Travis
WATERSHED: Walnut Creek JURISDICTION: Full Purpose

EXISTING ZONING: SF-4A
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1
PROPOSED LAND USE: Religious assembly

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN: none

VARIANCES: LDC 25-4-151

SIDEWALKS: Because Moonglow Drive ends at the property line, no sidewalks will be
required.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The request is for approval of the Restoration Temple final plat and a variance to LDC 25-4-151.
The plat consists of one lot on 4.51 acres. The lot will be developed with a church. The variance
is needed because LDC 25-4-151 requires the streets of new subdivisions to align with and
connect to existing streets on adjoining property. The variance will allow Moonglow Drive to
end at the property line rather than being extended. If the variance is approved, the proposed {ot
will comply with zoning requirements for use, lot width and lot size.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: The staff recommends approval of the plat and the variance.
With the variance, the subdivision meets all applicable State and City of Austin Land
Development Code requirements.

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION ACTION:

CASE MANAGER: Steve Hopkins PHONE: 512-974-3175
E-mail: stese.hopking d austintesas,uov




MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 21*, 2015

TO: Chair and Members of the Planning Commission

CC: Steve Hopkins, Case Manager

FROM: Caleb Gutshall, Transportation Review

SUBJECT: Variance Request for Restoration Temple, C8-2014-0153.0A

RECOMMENDATION: To approve the variance

PROPERTY LOCATION:
The proposed subdivision is located on 4.51 acres zoned SF-4A approximately 0.25 miles south

of Loyola Lane and 0.20 miles east of Johnny Morris Road. The site has right-of-way access to
Moonglow Drive along the northern property boundary via a stubbed-out roadway connection

DESCRIPTION OF WAIVER:

The applicant for the proposed Restoration Temple Subdivision is requesting a variance from the
Land Development Code (LDC) requirement:

(1} Section 25-4-151 that states strects of a new subdivision shall be aligned with and connect to
existing streets on adjoining property unless the Land Use Commission determines that the
Comprehensive Plan, topography, requirements of traffic circulation, or other considerations
make it desirable to depart from the alignment or connection.

The variance requested is for Moonglow Drive.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Both The Austin Transportation Department and Planning and Development Review Department
provided input and support the following recommendation.

The Transportation Review Section recommends the varjance to be granted for the following
reasons:
* Extension of the roadway adds a substantial amount of impervious cover in the [ower
150" of the Critical Water Quality Zone (CWQZ). The roadway extension would also
negatively affect the adjacent Walnut Creek watershed 100-year floodplain causing
potential safety hazards. Due to the environmentally sensitive issues, it is not
desirable to extend Moonglow Drive.



* The site is currently bound by single-family detached housing to the north and south, QJ
an open space easement to the west, and a creek to the east. The extension of
Moonglow Drive does not implement Imagine Austin or provide additional
conncctivity options in the area due to the site’s constraints.

If you have any further questions or require additional information, please contact me at 974-
6420,

L] £ f -‘\
’;_,,fa/é;() /W M
Caleb Gutshall
Senior Planner

Planning and Development Review Department, Transportation Review Section
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RESTORATION TEMPLE SUBDIVISION
6301 MOONGLOW DRIVE
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RESTORATION TEMPLE SUBDIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT L JOKN W, mmucmmmmmumz
MITHORIZED FFCER OF DELWERAKCE M

HCWH
aumms MHIRCTOFORE GRANTED AhD MOT RELEASI
WITHESS WY HAND THIS DAY BF 20,

JOHN W. HORNE

AUTHORIZED OFFICER

:E'DR«ITON TEWPLE OF DELVERINCE MiMSTMES
AUSTH, TX 78724

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY DF TRAVIS

Trs SSTRUMENT ACKNOWLIDGED BEFORE ME ON THE e DAT OF

NOTARY PUBUC, W AWD FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

FRINT NANE}

OORESS)
Uy COMMISSION EXPIRES:

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT ) Al AUTHORIZED TO PRACTICE Thi PROFESSION
Wm A0 THAT ML NFORATON SHOWN THERECN 5 ACCURATE A CORRILY

(5:521 P )

ENGINEER'S GERTIFICATION

TS 15 T0 CONFY DAl | Al AUTHORIZED 10 PRACTICE THE PROFTSSON OF INGHEEMNG ) THE SUTE
ummnmmmtmtmmumm'umm SHOWM THEREDN
ACLURATE AND CORRECT TO THE BCST OF My xNOWUIDCE AS RELATD TO N
mmumumtsﬂﬂmmnmummmmw
AUSTN EAMD DEVELOPUCHT CODE

BaT OF, i L .

WTHESS MY HAND TieS

Y GONTREL

REQISTERED PROFISSIONAL ENGNEER No. 41307
ENGINEERS

3501 WANCR ROAD

AUSTH, TEXAS
{512} 4477400

APPROVED FOR ACCEPTANCE:

APPROVED, ACCEPTED AND AUTHORIZED FOR RECORD v THC umn PLANNING
AND DEVELCPMENT atw:w DTPARTMENT, I:T;G AUSIUN OF TRAVIS, THIS

[0

CALS GUERMSEY, DIRLLTOR
PUNNING N0 DDMLOPUENT MO0 DEPANTLENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS
1, DAMA CLERK DF TRAVS COUNTY, FENAS DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE

AND TS CERTIFICATE, OF ALTHENTICATHIN WAS
0, AD.

PEREALVOR,
CONG INSTRUMENT OF WRITIHG AND
DAY OF

FORE|

FILED FOA RECORD IN MY OFFICE ON THE

AT
. AD. AT

O'CLOCK — M., PLAT RECOROS OF SAD COUNTY AND STATE
ER DFNCIAL PUBLC RECORDS OF TRAVIS CTUNTY.

WITKESS Wy wAND AMD SEAL OF OFTICE OF THE COUNTY CLERX. THIS
DAY OF ., 20, AD

DAhA DEBEALVDIR, COUNTY CLERK
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

DEPUTY

ou.u:n_u. DULY RECORDED OM THE DAY DE ., 20

Accepted and authonzed fcr record by the Zonung & Piatting Commission of

the City of Austin, Texas, (Ris, the day ef 20

Betty Baker, Chair Cynthia Banks, Sscretary

GENERAL NOTES:
TS SUBDMISION PLAT 15 LOCATED WM THE FULL-PURPOSE JWRISDCTION OF THE CITY OF AUSTIH ON
THE T DAY OF n_

2. NO LOT WL BE OCCUPED LNTR THE STRUCTURE IS CONMECTED TO THE CATY OF AUSTIN WATER AND
WASTEWATER UTILITY SYSTEW.

3 THE WATER AND WASTEWATEN UTILITY SYSTEMS SERVING THIS SI-ISDMSIUN byt BE N mnnm:zm
THE CIrY OF AUSTIM UTILUTY DESGH CRITIRIA, TME WATER AWD WASTEWATER UTILITY PLAN
mmnwnmmm:m WATER UTILITY, wmmnwmnmmmm
nwacnwmcvm::marm.mtuuummwsrmm E CTTY INSPECTION FEE WTH

4. THE LANDOWNER(S) IS RESPONSELE FOR PROVIDING THE WATEA AND WASTEWATER UTILITY (MPROVENENTS,
OFFSITE MAN IONS, SYSTEM UPGRADES, UTILTY RELOCATIGN, AND ABANDONMENT TO SERVE EACH

s. THE OWHLR OF T SUBDMVISION, AND HIS OR HER SUCCESSCAS AND ASSICNS, ASSUMES
RESPONSIBIUTES PLANS FUR CONSTRUCTICH OF SUBCTYISICN |

]
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT PLAT VACATION OR REPLATTING WAy BE REUI-'HE. AT THE CWNER'S SOLE EXPENSE.
IF PLANS TD CONSTRUCT TheS SUBDMSION DO WOT COMPLY WITH SUCH CODES AND REQUIREMINTS,

4. ERUSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS ARE ACUUIRED FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION OM EACH LOT, PURSUANT TO
THE LAND DEVOLDPWENT CCOE AND THE ENVRONMENTAL CRITEA MabuaL

L8 tncumcmuwmncmmnmmwmmm SHRUBBERY AND OTWER
EXTENT ME CLEAR, THE UTILITY WiLL PERFOAM
MTHEEWHNCBHMCEUII’H WT[H :s-n.sw:wmlormzcmormsnnunn
DEVELOPUENT CORE

& T OWMER/DEVELDPLR OF TS SUBDWISION/LOT SHALL PROVIDE THE ELESTRIC UTUITY COMPANY WitH
AM' EASEMENT ANDI?:I ACCESS

AINB/DH-ICCI:SSMK mmrmzmmmn{m.immmaumm
msmmnmmmumwmwmmzs—uwn{:m-or.wsm

% Tel OWMER SMALL SC RESPCHSIBLE FOR ANY INSTALLATION OF TIMPCRARY EROSION CONTROL,
RAEVECETATION AND TREE PROTICTION. umnu.mmmmum BLE FOR 3HY TREE
mucmmt:utnwu.mnsm THE CENTER UME DF THE CVERAHEAD
ELECTRICAL ) E5 DESIGNED 1O m:ums:mtmnﬁmwmmsnumcvmu

MMOKNCMWWNMMUFW

mnum«cs.rmts.uuoscmwmmmucmumzwmw
TER CUMUTY EASEMINTS EXCEFT AS APPROVED BY TWE OTY mmwum

L] NG SETBACK LINES SMALL BE #4 CONFORNANZE WTH CITY OF AUSTN ZOMNG QROINANCE
Rtnummws

(L5 M OANER OF THE PRCPERTY 15 AESPOMSELE FOR MAINTANNG CLEARANCES REQURED B THE

Eé

ENERGY WILL ELECTRC SERA CHARED CLEARANCES
%I’ml‘!ﬂ BECAUSE OF FALLRE TO COMPLY WITH THE REDUWRED G.IAMNCI'S W&ﬂﬂm
1 FAM'I:IPM'!BM H THE RECIOWAL STORVAFATER WANACEUENT PROCRAL WAS CRAMTED FUR THS SUBDVISION
BT THE CIY OF AUSTM WATERSHED PROTECTICH DEPANTWENT

1. Y APFROVING TS PLAT, TMEUTTDFAUSTHASSWESMMWWWMT
COMNECTION WITH THIS SUBDAYSION. ANY SU

UCTURE IFRASTRUCTURL REQURED
FOR TrE mwmtmnmmsmumwmwum
AND/OR THE OWNERS OF THE LONS. CONSTRLICT ANY REQURID ™o Ciry
vmmmvnmmsrmummnmmmmmmnmum
BULDHNG

PLRMITS INCLUDING. PERMITS, SE PLAN APPROVALS, AND/OR CINTFICATES OF OCCUPANCY

16 PRIOR TO DEVELOPMENT ON muammmmmmmuwmrws.
SHALL BE OHTANED FROM THE CIFY

. THE CTIY OF AUSDM 100=TEAR FLLLY DEVELOPED FLOCGDPLAN WITHMIN THE TRACT BOUNDARY AS SHOWW
ON THE PLAT FOR THIS SUBDMISION, AND LABELID AS DAANACE EASEMENT §1. IS HEREBY DEHCATED
A5 A DRALMAGE EASEWENT.

17. DRAMAGE EASTMENT §2 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT FORt TS SURDMTION 1S HCREDY DEDICATED AS &
DAMNAGE EASEMENT

e THE WATEA LUNE CASEMENT AS ShOWN ON ThE PLAT FOR TS SUBDVIGION 1S HEREEY DEICATED AS
AS WAVERLINE EASEWENT

. mk THE CAMCAL ENVIROMMENT)
!MI LEMPLY WITH THE CTY OF AUSTIN LAND
BE NCTANED TO THE MAXIWUM EXTENT
OrSPOSAL O FRAIGATION 5 PIOHll'lm

n Avmrusmzs—c-lsrnrmuunwummmmmmzuum
& PLATTING COLUSSION O 2

AL FEATURE (CEF) AWO ASTOCIATED SETBACK (CIF
ND(TCWE. THE NATURAL YECETATVE
* CONSTRUCDOM 15 PROMESTED; ANG

SHEET

2 oF 2

CASE #CE-20[4-0153.0A
PLAT APPLICATION SUBMITTAL DATE: 9-8-2014
PLAT PREPARATION DATE: 6-19-2015

3501 MAMOR ROAD
AUSTHY, TEXAS 78723
TELA3123447-7400 FAXAS12)447-6389

I.T. GONZALEZ ENGINEERS

SURVEYING FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 100373-D
ENGINEERING FIRM REGISTRATION NO. F-3216
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May 6, 2015 /

Zoning and Platting Commission
301 W 2™ Street
Austin, Texas 78701

Re:  Street Alignment and Connectivity Variance
Restoration Temple Subdivision
6301 Moonglow Drive
C8-2014-0153.0A

Dear Members of ZAP Commission:

On behalf of our client, Restoration Temple of Deliverance Ministries, I. T. Gonzalez Engineers is
requesting a variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code Section 25-4-151,
Street Alignment and Connectivity. The tract of land to be subdivided to make one lot is
currently undeveloped. The proposed improvements as shown on a site plan currently under
review include a church building and associated drive and parking.

There is not practical way to extend Moonglow Drive to meet the requirements of Section 25-4-
151. When the property surrounding 6301 Moonglow Drive was subdivided, no access was
provided to the public roads that were constructed as part of the subdivision. To the west, the
6301 Moonglow Drive tract was blocked from access to Sandshof Drive by a conservation
easement lot with an approximate depth of 25’ that was created as part of the Sendero Hills
Phase 4 Subdivision approved in 2007. The current owner will not grant an access easement to
allow access across the conservation easement lot. To the south, access to Lucy Cove was not
provided when this part of the property was developed as part of the same subdivision.

A creek with a CWQZ that must be crossed to access Moonglow Drive from the subject property
lies to the east, with a portion of the Moonglow Drive being located in the lower 150’ of this
300’ wide CWQZ. A 100-year flood plain drainage easement for this creek is being dedicated
as part of the subdivision of this property. A drainage easement lot, created as part of the
Sendero Hills Phase 4 Subdivision, abuts the 100-year floodplain that will be dedicated.

The construction of a culdesac at the end of Moonglow Drive would result in a large area of
impervious cover being located in the lower 150’ of the CWQZ. The topography in this area is
fairly steep, making needed grading for a possible culdesac extend even further into the lower

150’ of the CWQZ.

To develop the tract at 6301 Moonglow, access must be taken by a drive with abutting ADA
access sidewalk. This drive and sidewalk will cross the CWQZ that is located on the site in order

3501 Manor Road | Austin, Texas 78723 | t 512.447.7400 | f 512.447.6389 | www.itgonzalezengineers.com




( C

to connect to the end of Moonglow Drive. The section of the drive and sidewalk that will be Q
located in the lower 150" of CWQZ will be constructed to create the minimum change necessary .
to develop the land. Water quality buffering will be used for construction of the section of the %
drive and sidewalk and the parking in the upper 150’ of the CWQZ.

With the constraints that have been discussed, the property cannot be developed without the
requested variance.

Sincerely,

Bud Sl

Bill Graham, P.E.

3501 Manor Road | Austin, Texas 78723 | t 512.447.7400 | f 512.447.6389 | www.itgonzalezengineers.com
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C14-2015-0003A & C14-2015-0003B Page 2

then 200 feet of right-of-way should be reserved from the existing centerline of IH-35 in
accordance with the Transportation Plan [LDC, Sec. 25-6-51 and 25-6-55].

'ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: \

June 2, 2015: APPROVED A POSTPONEMENT REQUEST BY STAFF TO JUNE 16, 2015
{R. MCDANIEL; §. COMPTON - 2ND] (6-0) 1 VACANCY ON THE COMMISSION

June 16, 2015: MEETING CANCELLED,; CASE RENOTIFIED FOR JULY 7, 2015

luly 7, 2015: CONTINUED TO AUGUST 4, 2015; PUBLIC HEARING REMAINS OPEN
[L. BRINSMADE; J. GOODMAN - 2ND] (8-0) G. ROJAS - NAY; D. BREITHAUPT,
S. LAVANI — ABSENT

August 4, 2015:

ISSUES:

The Applicant would like to discuss the Staff recommendation. The Applicant and
representatives of the Circle S. Ridge Neighborhood Association have met since the July 7%
ZAP meeting.

Adjacent residents on Chaparral Road and Corral Lane are opposed to the proposed zoning
changes and have submitted a petition. A petition of 16.23% has been filed by the adjacent
property owners in opposition to C14-2015-0003A (north side of Chaparral Road). A valid
petition of 41.69% has been filed by the adjacent property owners in opposition to C14-20135-
0003B (south side of Chaparral Road). Petition information is located at the back of the Staff
report.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject rezoning area consists of eight platted lots, with the easternmost lots developed
with auto-related uses and situated at the intersection of southbound IH 35 frontage road and
Chaparral Road, and the interior lots are developed with residential structures, some of which
function as offices for the automotive uses. There are apartments and a commercial shopping
center to the north (CS; GR); convenience storage and residences to the south that have
frontage on Corral Lane (CS; SF-2), and single family residences, a duplex and manufactured
homes to the west (SF-2), Please refer to Exhibits A (Zoning Maps), A-1 (Aerial View) and
B (Recorded Plats).

The Applicant proposes to rezone the properties with IH 35 frontage (Tract 1) to the general
commercial services — mixed use — conditional overlay (CS-MU-CO) district, and the interior
lots (Tract 2) to the community cominercial — mixed use — conditional overlay (GR-MU-CQ)
district. The intent is to enable redevelopment with a total of 286 multi-family residential
units (200 units on the north side, 86 units on the south), as well as office and commercial
uses. One and 2 bedroom units are envisioned in an 80% / 20% mix. The Applicant’s
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proposed Conditional Overlay is to limit the number of daily vehicle trips to 2,000 and C
prohibit access to Chaparral Road. lw
The properties with IH 35 frontage have had CS zoning since the mid and late 1970’s (both

Tract 1s), and the eastern lot of Tract 2 on north side of Chaparral Road has had a history of
commercial uses and was granted GR-CO zoning in 2003. As enumerated in the Related

Cases section of this report, there have been a number of zoning cases to non-residential

districts on other lots within the Tract 2 areas since 1995. Two lots within Tract 2 on the

north side of Chaparral Road have NO-MU-CO zoning, and the remaining lot on the south

side of Chaparral has SF-2 zoning. To that end, there is clearly a significant amount of

interest in rezoning this area for non-residential use.

The Staff recommendation allows for an incremental change in zoning, by granting the
addition of MU to the properties with [H 35 frontage, the GR-CO lot in the north side of
Chaparral Road, and granting NO-MU-CO for Tract 2 (701 Chaparral Road) on the south
side of Chaparral Road. The western lot of Tract 2, located at 504 Chaparral Road is not
recommended for rezoning, as would encroach into the residential portion of Chaparral Road.
The Applicant opted to prohibit vehicular access to Chaparral Road, a local street with a 20
foot pavement width, hence a Neighborhood Traffic Analysis was not required. The 2,000
vehicle trip per day limit will be apportioned across the north and south rezoning areas. The
Staff recommendation as described above would provide for a maximum of 192 multi-family
residential units across the total rezoning area (129 on the north side, 63 units on the south)
which is significantly different from the proposed number of units proposed by the
Applicant.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES

Site CS; GR-CO; NO- North side: Automotive sales; Office; Auto repair;
MU-CO; SF-2; SF-3 | Vehicle parking; Manufactured home; South side:
Automobile sales; Residential structure with vehicle
parking area

North | CS; GR Apartments; Shopping center

South | CS; SF-3; SF-2 Convenience storage; Single family residences

East N/A IH-35 frontage road and main lanes

West | SF-2 Single family residences and manufactured homes
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AREA: N/A TIA: Is not required

WATERSHEDS: Williamson Creek; DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes
South Boggy Creek

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: No SCENIC ROADWAY: Yes
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26 - Far South Austin Community Association

96 — Southeast Corner Alliance of Neighborhoods (SCAN)

511 - Austin Neighborhoods Council 627 — Onion Creek Homeowners Association
646 - Circle S. Ridge Neighborhood Association

742 — Austin Independent School District 1228 — Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group
1236 ~ The Real Estate Council of Austin, Inc. 1258 — Del Valle Community Coalition
1340 — Austin Heritage Tree Foundation 1363 — SEL Texas

1408 -~ GO! Austin/Vamos! Austin — Dove Springs 1424 — Preservation Austin

1429 — GO! Austin/Vamos! Austin (GAVA)

1431 — Indian Hills Neighborhood Watch

1438 — Dove Springs Neighborhood Association 1441 — Dove Springs Proud

1447 — Friends of Emma Barrientos MACC

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS: C b

SCHOOLS:
An Educational Impact Statement is required. Please refer to Attachment A.
Pleasant Hill Elementary School Bedichek Middle School =~ Crockett High School

RELATED CASES (previous zoning cases within current zoning area):

The rezoning area consists of the entire Forrest C. Walker subdivision, recorded in April
1977 (C85-77-058); five lots and a portion of another lot out of the original Circle “S” Ridge,
Section | subdivision, recorded in September 1946 (C8-1946-1780), and the entire
Resubdivision of Lot 18, Block “B” Circle “S” Ridge Section One, recorded in July 1970
(C8s-70-122). With the exception of the lots with IH 35 frontage, the lots are generally
between 80 — 110 feet wide and 400 feet long.

The property was annexed on December 31, 1975 (C7a-75-012).

The table below summarizes an adjacent case to the east that is developed with auto repair
use, two 1999 rezoning cases along the south side of Chaparral Road. Case C14-99-0117
involved six contiguous lots directly west of the one lot with cases C14-99-0124 / C14-03-
0092.

CASE REQUEST COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
NUMBER
North side of Chaparral Road
C14-76-064 — | Interim “A” | Granted “C” Commercial, Apvd A & C, First Height &
6900 & 6940 | Residence, First Height and Area for all | Area as PC recommended
STH 35 Interim First | of property, save and excepta | (09-16-1976).

Height and 10 foot along the western
Areato “C” | boundary to a depth of 200’
Commercial, | that was approved for “A”
First Height | Residence, First Height and
and Area Area
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Apvd CS (02-01-1996). ‘

Cl14-95-0184 |[SF-3t0CS To Grant

— NW corner

of [H-35 &

Chaparral Rd

(6940 S [H

35)

C14-94-0084 | SF-2to NO- | Apvd NO-MU-CO w/CO for | Apvd as Commission

— partially MU-CO 600 trips/day and Street Deed | recommended (02-01-1996).
same location for r-o-w dedication on

as C14-03- Chaparral Rd

0091 (606 &

700 Chaparral

Rd)

Cl14-99-0123 | SF-210CS Apvd Staff recommendation | Expired administratively on
— same to deny the proposed request | 11/13/2000.

location as

C14-03-0091

(504-700

Chaparral Rd)

C14-03-0091 | NO-MU-CO | Apvd GR-CO w/CO Apvd PC rec (11-20-2003).
- 700 to GR-CO, as | prohibiting access to

Chaparral Rd, | amended Chaparral Rd and 2,000

as amended trips/day

South side of Chaparral Road

Cl14-79-288 — | Interim “A” [ Granted “C” Commercial, Apvd PC recommendation
Directly adj to | Residence, First Height and Area for all (02-14-1980).

rezoning area: | Interim First | of property, save and except a

SE corner of | Height and 10 foot along the westernmost

[H-35 and Areato “C” | and northernmost boundaries

Chaparral Rd | Commercial, | that was approved for “A”

(705-707 First Height | Residence, First Height and

Chaparral Rd) | and Area Area

C14-99-0124 | SF-2i0CS Apvd Staff recommendation | Expired administratively on
— same to deny the proposed request | 11/13/2000.

location as

C14-03-0092,

south side of

Chaparral Rd

(701

Chaparral Rd)

C14-03-0092 | SF-2; SF-3to | Apvd LO-MU-CO w/ CO Denied Applicant’s request
— same CS prohibiting access to for CS (11-20-2003).
location as Chaparral Road (8-26-2003).

C14-99-0124,

south side of
Chaparral Rd
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(701
Chaparral Rd)

CASE HISTORIES (Other zoning cases in the vicinity):

y
&

CASE REQUEST COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
NUMBER
C14-99- SF-2 to CS-CO | Approved Staff Expired administratively on
0117-6 recommendation to deny the | 9/18/2000.
adj lots on proposed request
south side of
Chaparral
Rd (405-607
Chaparral
Rd)
C14-79-061 | Interim “AA” | To Deny “C” Commercial, Approved “AA” First Height
—2adj lots | Residence, First Height and Area, butto | and Area (5/17/1979).
on south First Height Grant “A” Residence, First
side of and Area to Height and Area
Chaparral “C”
Rd (505-507 | Commercial,
Chaparral First Height
Rd) and Area, as
amended
C14-84-232 | Interim “AA™ | Approved “A” Residence, Approved “A” Residence,
-2 adj lots ! First Height First Height and Area First Height and Area
on north and Area to (11/15/1984).
side of “A” Residence,
Corral Ln First Height
(304-308 and Area
Corral Ln)
EXISTING STREET CHARACTERISTICS:
Name ROW Pavement Classification ADT
IH-35 300 feet FWY-6 Freeway 144,000
Chaparral Road 50 feet 20 feet Local N/A

[H-35 is classified in the Bicycle Plan as Bike Route No. 421. Chaparral Road is not
classified in the Bicycle Plan.

Capital Metro bus service (Routes No. 716 SB) is available along [H-35. There is no Capital
Metro bus service available along Chaparral Road.

There are no existing sidewalks along TH-35 and Chaparral Road.
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CITY COUNCIL DATE: August 13, 2015

ORDINANCE READINGS: 1*

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

CASE MANAGER: Wendy Rhoades
e-mail: wendy.rhoades @austintexas.gov

ACTION:

2I’Id 3rd

PHONE: 512-974-7719
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